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Governments put up the houses, un less we give the aid to any industry in which case the emplloyers construct the industrial housing tenements.

Kosa (Tesar) Industry

♦935. Shri K. C. Sodhia: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are con templating to develop the Kosa (Tesar) industry of Chattisgarh in

Madhya Pradesh as a handloom in dustry; and

(b) what amount Government have sanctioned to the State Government of Madhya Pradesh to improve the designs and to standardise the silk produced by the Kosa (Tesar) indus try in Chattisgarh of Madhya Pra desh?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A grant of Rs. 5,000 has been given to the State Government by the Central Silk Board for establishing three centres at Bhandara, Champa and Jagdalpur to spin and reel Tasar
Silk.

Shri K. C. Sodhia: Have the Silk Board g°t the figures of the annual output of Tasar silk in Madhya Pra desh?

Shri Karmarkar: I understand that it is about 140,000 lbs.

Shri K. C. Sodhia: Is there any re presentative of Madhya Pradesh on the Silk Board?

Shri Karmarkar: We do not take representatives by rcijion. I am not able to say if there is anyone on the Board who is a resideoit of Madhya
Pradesh,

Shri K. C. Sodhia: Do they tak?
representatives industry-wise?

Shri Karmarkar: In this case, silk industry-wise.
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Shri Jangde: I meant research.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order; I am go ing to the next question. ,
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The MfdSstef Of Commerce and In dustry (ShH T. T. Krfshnamachari):
(a) The total number of Jooms installed In the cotton textile mills is 197,700 out of which 15,700 are said to be not in use.

(b) 3,200 looms, bein^ old and worn out, are permanently idle; 12,500 loom:s are idle dUQ to closure of the milU owing to uneconomic conditions, wear and tear v̂ f thq, machinery etc.

(c) In view of the circumstanceb explained in reply to part (b), Gov ernment cannot take any steips ô re start all the looms. To the extent the looms are idle, larger supplies of yarn can be made available to the handlojm industry.
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Shri T. T. Krishnamacharl: I have got a of figures. But, I have not got the break-up State-wise.

Shri K. K. Basu: May we know what is the number of looms that have been sealed on account of res trictions on the production of dhoties and sarees. and if there such a figure, what is the number of such looms in West Bengal?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: 1 am afraid the assumption of the hon.
Member is wrong. No looms have been seal ad.

Shri Morarka: Where the looms are vvorn out, may I know whether per mission is being given to replace them?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I am not suro if any application has come for replacing the 32,000 looms which are worn out. In regard to the other ooms which are idle, they are idle

763 PSD

because the nij^s concerned nave closed down. .

Shri Sinhasan Singh: May I the total number of handlooms that are lying idle in the country?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: It is not only more than what I can say, but more than anybody can say.

Capital Goods ( Import)

*937. Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the amount spent on import of capital goods in 1953-54; and

(b) how this compares with the import of capital goods in previous years?

The Minister ^ Commerce' (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b). A state ment is laid on the Table Of the House. [See Appendix III, annexure
No. 82;]

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: What is the value of capital goods imported from America and what is the value of capital goods imported from the Sterling area?

Shri Karmarkar: I am sorry I have not got tha break-up at the momemt.

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: May I know whether we are importing any capital goods from Japan?

Shri Karmarkar: IJ think so. But, as regards the exact extent, I could not give any figure.

Central Handloom Marketing
Organisation

9̂38. Shri Jhulan Sinha: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether any expansion in the external marketing of handloom cloth has taken place as a result of the setting up of the Central Handloom Marketing Organisation; and

(b) the total cost, recurring and non-recurring, incurred so far in rospect of that Organisation?

